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~ Dear Mr. Wellman:
' et wherein you request an cpinion
9,01, 10,08, and 12 of art. 1 of =
W Board Act (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1975, ch.
127, para. 778 780.08, and 782) require that the Capital
Development Board approve sites £Or constructicn of community
college facilities. The Capital Development Board was




ereated by the Capital Developmeht Béaxd Act (Ill; Rev, Stat.
1975, ch. 127, pars. 771 gt seq.). The sections you enumer-
ate relate to the powers and duties of the boarxd. Section
9,01 provides that the board-shall have the powers

"To provide for the acqu;aition. planning.
construction, reconstruction, improvement and
ingtallation of capital facilities, consisting
of buildings, structures and equipment and for the
acquisition and improvement of real property and
interest in real property required, or expected

- to be required, in connection therewith and for
the acquisition, protection and development of
land within the State of Illinois for open spaces,
recreational and consexvation purposes, as auth-
orized by the General Assembly by appropriations
from the Capital Development Bond Fund, the School
Construction Fund, general revenue fund, other
funds, or revenue bonds, but not- inciudle capital
facilities provided entirely by local community
college district funds or local cchool district
funds or capital facilities at non-profit, non-
public health service educational imstitutions."

The duties of the Board'are-anumerataﬂvinﬂséétions
10.01 through 10.12 of article X. (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1975, ch.
127, pars. 7€0.01 to 780.12) These include the duty sat
forth in section 10.08 to develop ccmprehnnaivgvplahs for
the development of real estate ihﬁol§ing any projecte to be

supervised by the board. Other duties include the duty to |
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exercise general supervision of the construction of any
capital improvement authorized by the General Assembly to

be Eimanced by the Capital Development Board Fund, genéral
fund, ‘or other fund as authorized by the Gemeral namxy;
the duty to prepare blﬁa_im_[ d:aw:lngs. | andeattnateafcr ‘public
buildings to be erected for any ‘st,a'te' agency 'ana*é’né : duty '

to constmct ‘and :epai.x and supervisa aonstructim of any

building under the ccmtml of and for the use ot} gng state

agency. | | | . l. o
Sectim 12 of a:ticle I rmlates specuicany to

the questien you taiea and provides in part aa follm:

- "Nothing in this Act shall be mtméd to :
~ iaclude the power to abrogate ehose powers
vested in the boards of the local’ gnﬂizor eollaga
districts and the Illincis Junior college Board
. by the Public Junior College Act, * * ¢ here-
inafter referved to as Governing Boards, In the
~ exercise of the powers conferred by law upon the
'‘Board and in the exercise of the powers vested in
such Governing Boarde, it is hereby. provided that
* &' ¢ (iv) in conmection with any such priaject the
4 _a:chi.tects and engineers retained for the project
and the plans and specificatim for the project
must be approved by both the Governing Board and -
* the Board bofore undertaking either design or
. construction of the project, as the case may be.®




As you are aware, Public Act 78-069, effactive
October 1, 1973 amended the Public Junior College Act and
changed the name of the Act to the Public Community College
Act., The Illinois Community College Board became the
governing state agency, and references to junior college
districts were changed to community college dietﬂ.czté_.; Any
reference in any atatixta to a junior college dls,tric_ﬂ:’g means
a comunity coll.ege district. ‘

You have :..rawm my attonti.on to aection 3-30 of the
Public Community Co.llege Act (111,. Rev. Stat. 1975...ch. 122,
par. 103.30)' which §r®iﬂés that the boards of commmity
college diatricts- shall have the powers enumerated i,.'n"fsections
3=31 thx'omh 343, Sectim 3-36 (I1l. Rev. Stat. 1973. ch.
122. par. 103-36) provides in part as follows: |

"'1'0 buy one or more sites for college purposes
with necessary ground, -and to take and purchase
the site for a college site either with or with-

aut the owner's consent, by condemnaticn or

otherwise; ¥ + ¢ and to select and purchase. all

sites without the augmissim of the question to any

referendum. No such purchase may be made without

the prior approval of the State Board, % * ¥

PTitle to all real estate shall be taken and hald

in the name of the board of the community college
district,.*® .




The state boarﬁ referyred to in section 1-2 (1il. R&v. Stat.
1975, ch. 122, par. 102-2) is the Illinois Community College
Board. | |

Among the powers.of éhe Illinois Comnunity éollage
Board that ére set forth in section 2-12 of the Public Come-
munity College Act (11l. Rev. Stat. 1875, ch. 122, par. 102-
12) are the powers "(b) To organize and conduct feasibility
‘surveys for heW-cammuniﬁy colleges or for the inclusion of
.existing institutions as eammupity colleges and the locating
of new ingtitutions” and "(£f) To determine the stan&arﬁs for
establishment of community colleges and the proper location
of the aite in zélation to existing institutions of hicgher
education * * *® ”.'

it is my opinion based on the clear statutory
language of the Capital Development Board Act and the Public
Community College Act that the Capital Deveiqpment Boérd is.
not reqguired to approve the selection of a site fai a community
college. The boards of local community college districts have

the authority to select and to purchasé all sites with the
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approval of the Illincis Commmnity Ccllege Board., The
Illinois Community <cllege District in general defineé the
need for and proper location of a community college on a
stateﬁide basis. Although the Capital Qevelopmeﬁt Babx& has
the generai authority to aﬂquire'xealiestate. section 12 of
article I of the ﬁapitai‘vevelmpment Board Act%?pecifically
provides that ncthing in the Act shall abrogate the ngers
vested in the bpards of local community college distn&?ta and
the Illinocis CGmmunity College Board by the Public Community
College Act. |

This conéiusi@n is also warranted by an éxamﬁnation
cf the purpmsésy pﬂwers and duties of each of tha.boakdn. The
area of expertise of ﬁhé Capital Development Board ia;in the
main in ptoviﬁingvtechnical serviées, with regard to cbnstruc-
tion, design, and financing of capital fﬁcilitiesf The authority
to act as a state plaﬁninq agenay:with regard to site selection
for commanity ool leges properly }ﬁes and fs expressly resarved
to the expertise of the Illincis Community College Board and

local community collegs beards.
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Since I am of this opinion I need not consider

your other questions which relate totdistinctione based on
time of purchase of fhe site and local or state control of
campuses. These questions presupposed a contrary conclusion
to your f£irst question.

| I note that the Capital Development Board does
have authority to approve plans and specifications fér
projects. If a site for a community college should be selected
which the Capital Development Boaxd believes is inadequate
or unsuited for»a proposed structure f£rom an engimeering or
arcﬁitecturél standpoint, the Capital Development Board would
probably not approve the plans and specifications which may
in effect forée the selection of a new site. 'This a@inion
6oés not rzlate to that situation, which I believe probably
wbuld arise, at most, infreguently.

VYery truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENERAL




